U.S. Department of Labor

Office of Labor-Management Standards Division of Enforcement Washington, DC 20210 (202) 693-0143 Fax: (202) 693-1343



DATE:	April 19, 2016
MEMORANDUM FOR:	Beverly Dankowitz Acting Associate Solicitor Civil Rights and Labor-Management Division
FROM:	Sharon Hanley, Chief Division of Enforcement
SUBJECT:	Allied Pilots Associate, DFW

This transmits a proposed certification of Election for the subject case. No written protests were filed concerning this supervised election.

Attachment

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, ) United States Department of Labor, ) ) Plaintiff. ) ) ) v. DALLAS-FORT WORTH DOMICLE, ) ALLIED PILOTS ASSOCIATION, and ALLIED ) PILOTS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ) HEADQUARTERS, ) )

Defendant,

Civil Action No.

## **CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION**

)

The election having been conducted in the above matter under the supervision of the Secretary of Labor, United States Department of Labor, pursuant to a Stipulation of Settlement/Consent Decree filed December 16, 2015, in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division, in accordance with the provisions of Title IV of the Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 (29 U.S.C. §§ 481-483), and in conformity with the Constitution and Bylaws of the defendant labor organization, insofar as lawful and practicable, therefore,

Pursuant to Section 402(c) of the Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 (29 U.S.C. § 482(c)), and the authority delegated to me,

**IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED** that the following named candidates are duly elected to the offices designated:

DFW Chairman

CA Tom Westbrook

DFW Vice Chairman

FO J.M. (Josey) Wales

OLMS received no protests regarding this election.

Signed this \_\_\_\_ day of April 2016.

Sharon Hanley, Chief Division of Enforcement Office of Labor-Management Standards United States Department of Labor